Haverford College Haverford College
Haverford Scholarship Haverford Scholarship
Faculty Publications Physics
2013
Eight New Radio Pulsars in the Large Magellanic Cloud Eight New Radio Pulsars in the Large Magellanic Cloud
J. P. Ridley
Fronefield Crawford
Haverford College, fcrawford@haverford.edu

Pietrzyński G. et al., 2013, Nat, 495, 76
Ridley J. P., Lorimer D. R., 2010a, MNRAS, 404, 1081
Ridley J. P., Lorimer D. R., 2010b, MNRAS, 406, L80
Seward F. D., Harnden F. R., Jr, Helfand D. J., 1984, ApJ, 287, L19
Stairs I. H. et al., 2001, MNRAS, 325, 979
Staveley-Smith L. et al., 1996, PASA, 13, 243
Thompson C., Blandford R. D., Evans C. R., Phinney E. S., 1994, ApJ, 422,
304
APPENDI X A : H I GH-MASS X-RAY BI NARIES
S E A R C H E D F O R R A D I O PU L S AT I O N S IN T H E
LMC AND SMC
Table A1. Catalogue of 76 HMXBs in the LMC and SMC searched for radio pulsations and dispersed radio bursts. The X-ray type refers to whether the
source is a pulsar (P), transient X-ray source (T), or ultrasoft X-ray spectrum (U) (see Liu et al. 2005). The RA is given in units of hours, minutes and seconds,
and the Dec. is given in units of degrees, arcminutes and arcseconds.
Name RA (J2000) Dec. (J2000) Orbital period (d) X-ray type Spect. type Spin period (s) Alt name
RX J0032.9−7348 00 32 56.10 −73 48 19.0 Be
RX J0041.2−7306 00 41 16.40 −73 06 41.0
AX J0042.0−7344 00 42 04.80 −73 44 58.0
RX J0045.6−7313 00 45 37.90 −73 13 54.0 Be
RX J0047.3−7312 00 47 23.42 −73 12 27.3 48.800 P B2e 263.6400 AX J0047.3−7312
AX J0048.2−7309 00 48 14.90 −73 10 03.0 Be
RX J0048.5−7302 00 48 34.50 −73 02 30.0 Be XMMU J004834.5−730230
RX J0049.2−7311 00 49 13.84 −73 11 36.7 P Be 9.1321 XMMU J004913.8−731136
RX J0049.5−7310 00 49 29.92 −73 10 58.0 91.500 Be XMMU J004929.9−731058
RX J0049.7−7323 00 49 42.00 −73 23 15.0 394.000 P B1-3Ve 755.5000 XMMU J004942.3−732313
XTE J0050−732#1 00 50 00.00 −73 16 00.0 189.000 P 16.6000
XTE J0050−732#2 00 50 00.00 −73 16 00.0 P 51.0000
RX J0050.7−7316 00 50 44.70 −73 16 05.0 1.416 P B0III-Ve 323.0000 AX J0051−733
RX J0050.9−7310 00 50 57.60 −73 10 07.9 Be AX J0050.8−7310
XTE SMC46 00 51 00.00 −73 18 00.0 TP 46.4000
RX J0051.3−7250 00 51 19.60 −72 50 44.0 Be
AX J0051.4−7227 00 51 25.40 −72 27 29.0
 at H
averford C
ollege L
ibrary on February 6, 2015
nras.oxfordjournals.org/
D
ow
nloaded from
146 J. P. Ridley et al.
Table A1 – continued
Name RA (J2000) Dec. (J2000) Orbital period (d) X-ray type Spect. type Spin period (s) Alt name
AX J0051.6−7302 00 51 39.90 −73 02 58.0
XTE J0051−727 00 51 42.00 −72 45 00.0 TP 293.9000
RX J0051.9−7255 00 51 54.20 −72 55 36.0 Be
XTE J0052−725 00 52 09.10 −72 38 03.0 TP 82.4000
2E0051.1−7304 00 52 52.40 −72 48 30.0 B0e
RX J0052.9−7158 00 52 59.20 −71 57 58.0 200.000 TPU Be 169.3000 2E 0051.1−7214
CXOU J005323.8−722715 00 53 23.80 −72 27 15.0 125.000 P Be 138.0000 RX J0053.4−7227
XTE SMC95 00 53 24.00 −72 49 18.0 280.000 TP 95.0000
XTE Position A 00 53 54.00 −72 26 42.0 P 89.0000
1WGA J0053.8−7226 00 53 55.00 −72 26 47.0 139.000 TP B1-B2III-Ve 46.6300 XTE J0053−724
RX J0054.5−7228 00 54 33.20 −72 28 09.0 Be
H 0053−739 00 54 36.20 −73 40 35.0 TP B1.5Ve 2.3700 SMC X-2
AX J0054.8−7244 00 54 55.88 −72 45 10.5 261.000 TP O9Ve 503.5000 RX J0054.9−7245
XTE J0055−724 00 54 56.17 −72 26 27.6 123.000 TP B0-B1III-V 58.9690 1SAX J0054.9−7226
XMMU J005517.9−723853 00 55 18.44 −72 38 51.8 P O9V 701.6000 RX J0055.2−7238
XTE J0055−727 00 55 24.00 −72 42 00.0 34.800 TP 18.3700
CXOU J005527.9−721058 00 55 27.70 −72 10 59.0 P 34.0800 RX J0055.4−7210
XMMU J005605.2−722200 00 56 05.24 −72 22 00.9 P Be 140.1000 2E0054.4−7237
XMMU J005615.2−723754 00 56 15.20 −72 37 54.0 Be
XMMU J005724.0−722357 00 57 24.00 −72 23 57.0
AX J0057.4−7325 00 57 26.80 −73 25 02.0 P 101.4500 RX J0057.4−7325
CXOU J005736.2−721934 00 57 36.20 −72 19 34.0 95.300 P Be 564.8300 XMMU J005735.7−721932
RX J0057.8−7202 00 57 48.40 −72 02 42.0 P Be 280.4000 AX J0058−7203
CXOU J005750.3−720756 00 57 50.30 −72 07 56.0 P 152.1000 RX J0057.8−7207
RX J0058.3−7216 00 58 20.70 −72 16 18.0 AX J0058.3−7217
RX J0059.2−7138 00 59 11.30 −71 38 45.0 TUP B1IIIe 2.7632
1XMMU J005921.0−722317 00 59 21.04 −72 23 16.7 P B0 202.0000 RX J0059.3−7223
XMMU J010030.2−722035 01 00 30.23 −72 20 35.1 Be
RX J0101.6−7204 01 01 37.56 −72 04 18.7 Be
XTE J0103−728 01 03 24.00 −72 43 00.0 TP 6.8482